

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND MISSISSIPPI AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
James.Barta@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. New York Cannot Directly Ban the NRA
from Participating in the Insurance Market
Based on Disagreement with Its Political
Views..... 5

II. New York’s Political Strongarming of
Financial Institutions Is Why Laws
Against Political Discrimination Are
Necessary..... 8

III. Vullo’s Evasion of the First Amendment
Is Irreconcilable with Constitutional
Values 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.), | 9 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)..... | 9 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 8 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)..... | 12 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)..... | 11 |
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)..... | 3 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... | 7 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 10 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1011 | 5 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
[CONT'D]**

| | |
|---|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1014 | 6 |
| Ind. Code § 27-1-1-1 | 12 |
| Ind. Code § 27-1-3-4 | 12 |
| Ind. Code § 27-1-15.6-12 | 12 |
| Ind. Code § 27-1-22-4 | 12 |
| Miss. Code § 83-1-51 | 12 |
| Miss. Code § 83-17-71 | 12 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law, Article 3, § 301(b)..... | 9 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law, art. 3, § 301(c)(1) | 9 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law, art. 3, § 301(c)(2) | 9 |
| N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law, art. 3, § 301(c)(4) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Governor Cuomo Proposes Significant Expansion of Powers of New York Department of Financial Services, WilmerHale (Feb. 18, 2020)</i> | 10 |
| <i>In re Robinhood Crypto, LLC, (N.Y. Dep't Fin. Servs. Aug. 1, 2022)</i> | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

*What is the New York State Department of
Financial Services?*, Dow Jones,
<https://www.dowjones.com/professional/risk/glossary/regulatory-bodies/ny-state-dept-financial-services/>..... 4
